Galaxy PW 2nd Gen
IP42 Kit for UPS
Installation
EPWOPT017, EPWOPT018, EPWOPT019, EPWOPT020
Latest updates are available on the Schneider Electric website
11/2025

Failure to follow these instructions will result in death or serious injury.
990-91409A-001 7
Important Safety Instructions — SAVE THESE
INSTRUCTIONS IP42 Kit for UPS
Model List
• EPWOPT017: Galaxy PW 2nd Gen 10-60 kVA, IP42 kits for 800 mm width
cabinets
• EPWOPT018: Galaxy PW 2nd Gen 60-80 kVA, IP42 kits for 800 mm width
cabinets
• EPWOPT019: Galaxy PW 2nd Gen, IP42 kits for 1200 mm width cabinets
• EPWOPT020: Galaxy PW 2nd Gen, IP42 kits for 1600 mm width cabinets
8 990-91409A-001
IP42 Kit for UPS Model List
Applicable Products
UPS commercial reference UPS description Applicable IP42 kit
EPWUPS10KU6PTS Galaxy PW 2nd Gen UPS 10 kVA 3:1, 220 VAC 6P, 220 VDC EPWOPT017
EPWUPS20KU6PTS Galaxy PW 2nd Gen UPS 20 kVA 3:1, 220 VAC 6P, 220 VDC EPWOPT017
EPWUPS30KU6PTS Galaxy PW 2nd Gen UPS 30 kVA 3:1, 220 VAC 6P, 220 VDC EPWOPT017
EPWUPS40KU12PTS Galaxy PW 2nd Gen UPS 40 kVA 3:1, 220 VAC 12P, 220 VDC EPWOPT017
EPWUPS10KH6PS Galaxy PW 2nd Gen 10 kVA 3:3 UPS 380 VAC 6P 384VDC EPWOPT017
EPWUPS20KH6PS Galaxy PW 2nd Gen 20 kVA 3:3 UPS 380 VAC 6P 384VDC EPWOPT017
EPWUPS30KH6PS Galaxy PW 2nd Gen 30 kVA 3:3 UPS 380 VAC 6P 384VDC EPWOPT017
EPWUPS40KH6PS Galaxy PW 2nd Gen 40 kVA 3:3 UPS 380 VAC 6P 384VDC EPWOPT017
EPWUPS50KU12PTS Galaxy PW 2nd Gen 50 kVA 3:1 UPS 220 VAC 12 Pulse 220
VDC with input transformer, Startup 5x8
EPWOPT019
EPWUPS60KU6PS Galaxy PW 2nd Gen 60 kVA 3:1 UPS 220 VAC 6 pulse 384
VDC, Startup 5x8
EPWOPT018
EPWUPS60KH6PS Galaxy PW 2nd Gen 60 kVA 3:3 UPS 380 VAC 6P 384VDC EPWOPT017
EPWUPS60KU12PTS Galaxy PW 2nd Gen 60 kVA 3:1 UPS 220 VAC 12 Pulse 220
VDC with input transformer, Startup 5x8
EPWOPT019
EPWUPS80KU6PS Galaxy PW 2nd Gen 80 kVA 3:1 UPS 380 VAC 6 Pulse 384
VDC, Startup 5x8
EPWOPT018
EPWUPS80KH6PS Galaxy PW 2nd Gen 80 kVA 3:3 UPS 380 VAC 6P 384VDC EPWOPT018
EPWUPS80KU12PTS Galaxy PW 2nd Gen 80 kVA 3:1 UPS 220 VAC 12 Pulse 220
VDC with input transformer, Startup 5x8
EPWOPT019
EPWUPS100KU12PTS Galaxy PW 2nd Gen 100 kVA 3:1 UPS 220 VAC 12 Pulse 220
VDC with input transformer, Startup 5x8
EPWOPT020
EPWUPS100KH12PS Galaxy PW 2nd Gen 100 kVA 3:3 UPS 380 VAC 12P 384VDC EPWOPT019
EPWUPS120KU12PTS Galaxy PW 2nd Gen 120 kVA 3:1 UPS 220 VAC 12 Pulse 220
VDC with input transformer, Startup 5x8
EPWOPT020
EPWUPS120KH12PS Galaxy PW 2nd Gen 120 kVA 3:3 UPS 380 VAC 12P 384VDC EPWOPT019
EPWUPS160KH12PS Galaxy PW 2nd Gen 160 kVA 3:3 UPS 380 VAC 12 Pulse 384
VDC, Startup 5x8
EPWOPT020
EPWUPS200KH12PS Galaxy PW 2nd Gen 200 kVA 3:3 UPS 380 VAC 12 Pulse 384
VDC, Startup 5x8
EPWOPT020
EPWUPS10KU12PTS Galaxy PW 2nd Gen UPS 10 kVA 3:1, 220 VAC 12P, 220 VDC EPWOPT017
EPWUPS20KU12PTS Galaxy PW 2nd Gen UPS 20 kVA 3:1, 220 VAC 12P, 220 VDC EPWOPT017
EPWUPS30KU12PTS Galaxy PW 2nd Gen UPS 30 kVA 3:1, 220 VAC 12P, 220 VDC EPWOPT017
EPWUPS10KU6PS Galaxy PW 2nd Gen 10 kVA 3:1 UPS 220 VAC 6P, 384VDC EPWOPT017
EPWUPS20KU6PS Galaxy PW 2nd Gen 20 kVA 3:1 UPS 220 VAC 6P 384VDC EPWOPT017
EPWUPS30KU6PS Galaxy PW 2nd Gen 30 kVA 3:1 UPS 220 VAC 6P 384VDC EPWOPT017
EPWUPS40KU6PS Galaxy PW 2nd Gen 40 kVA 3:1 UPS 220 VAC 6P 384VDC EPWOPT017
990-91409A-001 9
Applicable Products IP42 Kit for UPS
Specifications
IP Kit Dimensions When Installed

NOTICE
RISK OF OVERHEATING
• A UPS with IP42 kit may require load derating / overload derating. See table
below.
• Read all instructions in the installation manual before installing or working on
the UPS.
Failure to follow these instructions can result in equipment damage.
UPS rating UPS commercial
reference
Maximum continuous load
at 30 °C
Maximum continuous
load at 35 °C
Maximum continuous
load at 40 °C
10 kW EPWUPS10KU6PT 8kVA/6.8kW 8kVA/6.4kW 6kVA/5.2kW
EPWUPS10KU12PT 8kVA/6.8kW 8kVA/6.4kW 6kVA/5.2kW
EPWUPS10KU6P 8kVA/6.8kW 8kVA/6.4kW 6kVA/5.2kW
EPWUPS10KH6P 8kVA/6.8kW 8kVA/6.4kW 6kVA/5.2kW
20 kW EPWUPS20KU6PT 17kVA/13.6kW 16kVA/12.8kW 13kVA/10.4kW
EPWUPS20KU12PT 17kVA/13.6kW 16kVA/12.8kW 13kVA/10.4kW
EPWUPS20KU6P 17kVA/13.6kW 16kVA/12.8kW 13kVA/10.4kW
EPWUPS20KH6P 17kVA/13.6kW 16kVA/12.8kW 13kVA/10.4kW
30 kW EPWUPS30KU6PT 25kVA/20.4kW 24kVA/19.2kW 19kVA/15.6kW
EPWUPS30KU12PT 25kVA/20.4kW 24kVA/19.2kW 19kVA/15.6kW
EPWUPS30KU6P 25kVA/20.4kW 24kVA/19.2kW 19kVA/15.6kW
EPWUPS30KH6P 25kVA/20.4kW 24kVA/19.2kW 19kVA/15.6kW
40 kW EPWUPS40KU12PT 34kVA/27.2kW 32kVA/25.6kW 26kVA/20.8kW
EPWUPS40KU6P 34kVA/27.2kW 32kVA/25.6kW 26kVA/20.8kW
EPWUPS40KH6P 34kVA/27.2kW 32kVA/25.6kW 26kVA/20.8kW
50 kW EPWUPS50KU12PT 42kVA/34kW 40kVA/32kW 32kVA/26kW
60 kW EPWUPS60KU12PT 51kVA/40.8kW 48kVA/38.4kW 39kVA/31.2kW
EPWUPS60KU6P 51kVA/40.8kW 48kVA/38.4kW 39kVA/31.2kW
EPWUPS60KH6P 51kVA/40.8kW 48kVA/38.4kW 39kVA/31.2kW
80 kW EPWUPS80KU12PT 68kVA/54.4kW 64kVA/51.2kW 52kVA/41.6kW
EPWUPS80KU6P 68kVA/54.4kW 64kVA/51.2kW 52kVA/41.6kW
EPWUPS80KH6P 68kVA/54.4kW 64kVA/51.2kW 52kVA/41.6kW
100 kW EPWUP-
S100KU12PT
85kVA/68kW 80kVA/64kW 65kVA/52kW
EPWUPS100KH12P 85kVA/68kW 80kVA/64kW 65kVA/52kW
100 kW EPWUP-
S120KU12PT
102kVA/81.6kW 96kVA/76.8kW 78kVA/62.4kW
EPWUPS120KH12P 102kVA/81.6kW 96kVA/76.8kW 78kVA/62.4kW
160 kW EPWUPS160KH12P 136kVA/108.8kW 128kVA/102.4kW 104kVA/83.2kW
200 kW EPWUPS200KH12P 170kVA/136kW 160kVA/128kW 130kVA/104kW
12 990-91409A-001
IP42 Kit for UPS Specifications
Torque Specifications
Bolt size Torque